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OVERVIEW

MMGY Global Travel Intelligence conducts this

ongoing tracking survey to monitor the impact of

COVID-19 on the travel intentions of U.S. adults. Each
release presents the most current data on prevailing
travelers’ attitudes and expected changes in their

travel behavior as a result of COVID-19.




Better insights. SEEEEREREEREEES

SMARTER STRATEGY.

MMGY Travel Intelligence specializes in syndicated and custom market research

Travel
Intelligence

exclusively for the travel and tourism industry. We boast the industry’s most
expansive and richest historical database and strive to provide the highest-

quality travel and traveler research.

Our mission is to provide clients with valuable insights they can apply to

improve their results. Our portfolio of products and services is designed to e o o o o s & 6 e s 6 o o o o o
power travel industry decision-makers through consumer insights, travel s s
performance data, and audience modeling and segmentation. e o o o o s s 6 e s e o o o o o

L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] . L] L] L] L]



Survey Methodology

* Arandom sample of 1,200 respondents representing the U.S. population defined below participates in this

online survey each month. Respondents are screened as follows:

1. 18 years of age or older;

2. Have taken at least one overnight trip for either business or leisure during the past 12 months

e Data were collected for this wave between June 29 — July 8, 2020.

* The error interval of the statistical estimates appearing in this report (for n=1,200) is +/- 2.8% at the 95%

level of confidence.
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/ Key Findings

. Despite the nationwide increase in COVID-19 cases, consumers’ concern about
contracting the virus has not increased in the latest survey results.

*  This may be the reason that the likelihood of taking a domestic leisure trip
within the next six months remains at 40%. More than that (64%) say they
expect to book a leisure trip within the next 6 months.

*  However, the likelihood to engage in outdoor activities such as visiting a park
or a beach on vacation declined in Wave VI. The perceived safety of these
activities also declined, which may be attributable to incessant news coverage
highlighting crowded beaches.

*  Those that were already hesitant to travel, however, are becoming even more
cautious. In the most recent survey, 21% indicate they are not at all likely to
take a leisure trip in the next six months—up from just 13% in Wave V.

*  Although the intent to take a domestic leisure trip remained constant, those
expecting to travel for domestic business declined considerably. In the most
recent survey, only one-third of confirmed business travelers indicated a
likelihood to take a domestic business trip in the next six months—down from
40% in Wave V.
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/ Key Findings

* International travel intent remains low as only one in five travelers (22%) say
they are likely to take an international leisure trip during the next six months—
down slightly from the previous wave (24%). Of course, the EU’s recent ban on
travel from the U.S. may be contributing to this trend.

*  Travelers continue to report being twice as likely to travel by personal car
(67%) than by any other form of transportation. And one-third of those
respondents are likely to drive 300 miles or more each way from home for a
vacation with one in five willing to travel 500 miles or more.

*  Travelers are still reluctant to board a plane. However, those that are willing
are much more likely to take a domestic flight (31%) than an international
flight (20%).

*  After anincrease in Wave V, the likelihood of staying in a hotel/resort or
vacation home leveled off in this wave. This reinforces the fact that the
industry still faces strong headwinds on the path to recovery.
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IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON
TRAVEL PLANS
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Percentage of Respondents Who Planned to Engage in Each of
These Activities Prior to COVID-19

A dormestic igh: N -

A reservation at a hotel or resort || NN 3%
A" 29%
R 25%
. 21%
D 19%
D 7%
DN 15%
I 14%
I 14%

An ocean cruise [ N 13%
Attendance at an off-site business meeting || | | NN 13%
N 12%
I 12%
—
An all-inclusive group tour package || NG 7%

Ariver cruise [N 5%

Going to bars or restaurants

A previously confirmed/booked vacation
Celebrations (weddings, reunions, showers, etc.)
An international flight

A rental car reservation

Attendance ata live sporting event

Attendance ata conference or convention

Attendance at a live music concert

Attendance ata live theatrical performance

A reservation at a vacation home/condominium

A visit to a theme or amusement park
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Question / Prior to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, which of the following were you confirmed/booked to do for a date or
timeframe occurring after the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak? (n=1,200)

© MMGY Global 2020



About One-third of Consumers Postponed Rather Than Canceled Flights
and Lodging Booked Prior to COVID-19

Transportation and Lodging

(among those with plans — Wave VI)

m Canceled Plans m Postponed Plans Continuing as Planned

Domestic flight

International flight

Rental car reservation
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Question / Of the activities you had planned prior to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, which plans have you canceled, which
plans have you postponed, and which plans are you continuing as planned? (n=1,200)
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The Majority of Vacation and Business Trips Have Been
Canceled Rather Than Postponed

Trip Type

(among those with plans — Wave VI)

River cruise

Ocean cruise

Vacation
Off-site business meeting

Conference/convention

m Canceled Plans m Postponed Plans Continuing as Planned
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Question / Of the activities you had planned prior to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, which plans have you canceled, which
plans have you postponed, and which plans are you continuing as planned? (n=1,200)
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Attendance at Live Events is More Likely to Have Been
Canceled Than Postponed*

Bars/restaurants

Celebrations (weddings,
reunions, etc.)

Live sporting event

Live music/concert

Live theatrical performance

Theme/amusement park

(among those with plans — Wave V)

Events

®m Canceled Plans

m Postponed Plans

Continuing as Planned

Question / Of the activities you had planned prior to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, which plans have you canceled, which
plans have you postponed, and which plans are you continuing as planned? (n=1,200)

*This is likely due to the
cancellation of most
live events.
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TRAVEL INTENTIONS

LEISURE AND BUSINESS
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More Than Half of Consumers are as Likely or More Likely to
Travel This Fall as in Previous Years

Fall Travel Intentions
n=1,200

More likely

Just as likely 3%
(o]

29%

Less likely
48%
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Question / Excluding holiday weekends, how likely are you to travel for leisure during the Fall (September 1 through
November 30) of this year?
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Likelihood of Taking a Domestic Business Trip During the Next Six
Months Declined; Leisure Remained Unchanged

% Top 2 Box

(among those who took a leisure trip or a business trip in past 12 months)

41% 41%

a@m | kelihood of taking a domestic
leisure trip

31% 30% afwkelihood of taking a domestic
business trip

MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUNS JULS8
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Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how likely are you to
engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months? (n=1,200)

© MMGY Global 2020



Likelihood of Taking a Domestic Leisure Trip During the
Next Six Months is Unchanged

Take a Domestic Leisure Trip

(among those who took a leisure trip in past 12 months)

28% 28% 28%
24%
21% 21% 21%
0 19% 20%20% ' o19‘y
1o 0177 18%18% 18% ’
(] 0
15%
13%| I

31%

31%
21%
15 19%19%
17% 17%17%
15%15% II II
14%

MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUN 9 JUL 8
n=1,169 n=1,169 n=1,170 n=1,175 n=1,149 n=1,152
m 1-Not at all likely m2 m3 4 5 - Extremely likely

Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on
how you feel today, how likely are you to engage in each of the following
s activities during the next 6 months?
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Likelihood of Taking a Business Trip During Next Six
Months Has Decreased Considerably

Take a Domestic Business Trip

(among those who took a business trip in past 12 months)

23%
22%22%
20% 20%20%
| ||| 0

MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUN 9 JULS
n=583 n=658 n=687 n=625 n=644 n=670

25%
24%

xX

m1-Not atall likely m2 m3 4 5 - Extremely likely

Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how MM Travel
likely are you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months? GY Inteuigence
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Two-thirds of Travelers Expect to Book a Leisure Trip Within The Next
Six Months

When Expect to Reserve/Book
Next Leisure Trip

(among those who took a leisure trip in past 12 months)

27%

22%
20%
15%
12%
I .

Within next Within next 3 Within next 6 Within next More than12 No leisure
30days months months 12 months months from travel
now expectation

Question / When do you expect to reserve or book your next
leisure trip? n=1,152
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When Expect to Take
Next Business Trip

(among those who took a business trip in past 12 months)

24%

22%
17%
14% 14%
9% I I

Within next 30 Within next 3 Within next 6 Within next 12 More than12 No business
days months months months months from travel
now expectation
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Question / When do you expect to take your next
business trip? n=670




TRAVEL INTENTIONS

BY CATEGORY
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Consistently, Travelers are More Than Twice as Likely to Travel by
Personal Car Than by Air During Next Six Months

Transportation
% Top 2 Box

67% 68% 67% 67%
~

«a@wTravel by personal car*

a@sTake a domestic flight

39%
31% 32% 32% 32% 31% a@mTake an intemational flight
21% 18% 19% 18% 21% 20% Travel by bus
5% e e ——— pmm—— 17% - 18% . .
14% 16% 15% 18% o 18% Travel by train/rail
14% 0
11% 13% 12% Travel by mass transit**
MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUNO JULS
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200

*Added 4/24
**Added 7/8
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Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how likely are
you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months?




One in Five Travelers is Willing to Drive 500+ Miles
(one-way) For a Leisure Trip During Next Six Months

Among Those Likely to Travel by Personal Car
During Next 6 Months

36%
32% 104 33%
289
19% 20% 19%
3% 49
3% 3%
T m .
MAY 8 JUNYS JULS8
n=999 n=1,291 n=949

m0 =1-100 =101-300 301-500 =501+

Question / You indicated you are likely to travel by personal car during the next 6 months. How many miles away from

home (one-way) would you be willing to drive for a leisure trip?
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Likelihood of Staying in Hotels, Resorts and Vacation Homes During
Next Six Months has Declined Slightly

Lodging

% Top 2 Box

41%

24% 25% a@Stay in a hotel/resort
? 23% 23%
20%
a@==Stay in a vacation home/condo

MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUNS JUL8
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200
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Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how likely are you to
engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months?
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Domestic Leisure Trips Will Lead the Recovery of Demand
for Travel Services

Business and Leisure Trip Type
% Top 2 Box

39% 38% 39% 39%
36%

31% a2 ke domestic leisuretrip
29%

a@wTake domestic business trip

a@m=Take international leisure trip

0 17%
15% 6% o . . . .
13% 14% 13% Take international business trip
MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUNS JUL8
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200
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Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how likely are you
to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months?
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Likelihood of Engaging in Outdoor Activities During the Next Six

Months Declined

QOutdoor Events
% Top 2 Box

48% 48%
\ﬁ%\.
(o]
39%
[s)
37% -
32%
20% 18% 19%
15% 15% 15%
MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 9 JUN9 L8
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200

Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how likely are you to
engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months?

**Added 4/24

afm\/isit a park (local, state, national, etc.) **
a@m\/isit a beach**

afm)\/isit a theme/amusement park

VY] Travel
2/ Intelligence




Likelihood of Visiting a Restaurant or Bar

Has Declined

Live Events
% Top 2 Box

49%

22% 20%
f&/ 19%
20% 19% 19%
16% 16% 20%
16%
MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUNO9 JULS8
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200

***Added 6/9

Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how likely are
you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months?
© MMGY Global 2020

a@m\/isit a bar/restaurant

a@mAttend an outdoor concert/festival** *

a@sAttend an outdoor sporting event***
Attend a live theater performance
Attend an indoor concert/festival* **

Attend an indoor sporting event***
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Likelihood to Cruise and Take a Group Tour is Relatively

Unchanged from Last Wave

Cruise and Group Tour Trip Type

% Top 2 Box

17% 17%

10%
MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUNS JULS8
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200

Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how likely are
you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months?

*Added 4/11

a@mOcean cruise*
a@=River Cruise*

a@=Take a group tour
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Likelihood of Attending Business Events During the Next Six
Months Declined Slightly From Last Wave

Business Events
% Top 2 Box

22%

15%
MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 9 JUNS JULS
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200

Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how likely are you to
engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months?

al@/\ttend an off-site business meeting

af@m/ttend a conference or convention
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COVID-19 CONCERNS
AMONG TRAVELERS
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Half of Travelers are Concerned About Personally Contracting COVID-
19, Similar to Last Wave

23% 23%
25% ° m 5 - Extremely Concerned

4
m3

m2
m 1 -Not atall Concerned
15% 14%
13%

MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUNS JULS
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,104

23% 259% 24%

VYA Travel
2/ Intelligence

Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all concerned) to 5 (extremely concerned), how concerned are you that you or
other members of your household will contract coronavirus (COVID-19)?
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And Slightly More Than Half Are Concerned About Members
of Household Contracting COVID-19

28% 23%

26% AE 30% 4

27% m3

0,

MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUN9 JULS
n=1,078 n=1,126 n=1,123 n=1,102 n=1,343 n=1,200

m 5 - Extremely Concerned

m2

m 1 -Not atall Concerned
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Question / Using a scale of 1 (not at all concerned) to 5 (extremely concerned), how concerned are you that you or other members
of your household will contract coronavirus (COVID-19)?
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The Slowing Spread of COVID-19 Will Have More Impact on Future
Travel Decisions Than Great Travel Deals

% Top 2 Box

N=1,200

Slowdown of COVID-19 spread in U.s - | 53%
slowdown of cOVID-19 spread worldwide || NN 5%
coc reducing risk advisory level [N 43%
Easing of state and local health department guidelines (Wave 3+) _ 39%
Easing of domestic travel restrictions ||| GG 33%
Availability of flights to destinations | am interested in visiting _ 35%
Concerns about my personal financial situation _ 35%
Greattravel deals (airlines, hotels, cruise, etc. || GG 35%
Easing of international travel restrictions _ 34%
Concerns about my job security _ 29%
World Travel & Tourism Council Global Safety Seal (Wave 5+) _ 28%
Opinions/judgement of family and /or friends (Wave 5+) || GGG 27%
Availability of cruises to destination | am interested in visiting _ 26%

VYA Travel
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Question / Using a scale of 1 (no impact) to 5 (extreme impact), how will each of the following impact your decision to
take a trip primarily for leisure purposes during the next 6 months?
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THE IMPACT
OF COVID-19
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Many Restrictions Have Been Lifted, Though Entertainment

Establishments are Still Affected
Movie/performance theaters closed 4541 IEE S

Sie of gatherings 1 I S B 7S
Amusement venues closed 152 I 7
sors and restaurants closed 01 I S A7

Shopping malls closed - 70%
Residents asked to shelter-in-place - 67%

Community quarantines that restrict movement _ 58%

Medical/dental offices closed _ 65%
Grocery stores/supermarkets closed | 7 B TR

® Never Imposed  ® Was Imposed, Now Lifted  ®Imposed Now

Question / As of today, which of the following governmental restrictions have been imposed or lifted in your area
as a result of the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic? (n=1,200)

VY] Travel
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Three in Five Travelers Have Experienced an Impact on Their
Employment From COVID-19

Working from home 29%

Reduced hours 12%

Reduced salary 10%

Working more hours 9%

Laid off with rehire promise 6%

Laid off without rehire promise 5%

No impact 29%

Not employed prior to COVID-19 11%

VY] Travel
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Question / How has your employment been impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic? (n=1,200)
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SOURCES OF
INFORMATION
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CDC Communications and Local TV News are Most Trusted
Sources for News About COVID-19

CDC and FEMA/DHS updates/emails/websites

39%

National broadcast television news (ABC, NBC, FOX, etc.)

37%

35%

Local broadcast television news (ABC, CBS, FOX, etc.)

National cable television news (CNN, MSNBC, etc.) 31%

National newspapers (New York Times, USA Today, etc.) 27%

Internet searches (Google, Bing, etc.) 23%

Local news/talk radio stations 22%

Your local newspaper 22%

Conversations with friends and family 18%

National Public radio 18%

None of the above 9%

VYA Travel
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Question / Which of the following sources of information do you trust for current status of, and news
related to, COVID-19? (n=1,200)
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DEMOGRAPHICS
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Respondent Demographics

Age Gender
0,
46% >1%
25%  23% 22%
18-34 35-49 Female Male Trans-
gender
mJUL8
n=1,200 mJULS
n=1,200
Employment Status
86%

31%
13%
I

Not Employed Under age 18

Retired

Employed

mJULS
n=1,200

2%

None ofthe
above

mJULS
n=1,200

Children in Household

68%

None

68%

Married

Marital Status

9%
]
Living
w/partner

mJULS
n=1,200

Household Income

42%
19% ) )
14% 8% ° 16% 16%
— - I I N
Single <$25k  $25k-  $55k-  $75k-  $100k+
$54,999 $74,999 $99,999
mJUL8
n=1,200
Political Affiliation
34% 33%
26%
Democrat Indepen- Rep ublican None Prefer not to
dent answer
mJUL8
n=1,200
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